

No. 22-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,

PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jacob Huebert
Counsel of Record
Reilly Stephens
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 637-2280
jhuebert@ljc.org

September 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1
INTRODUCTION AND..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT..... 2
 I. This Court held more than a century ago that income
 must be “derived” before it can be taxed. 3
 II. The history of the federal income tax before and after
 the Sixteenth Amendment supports *Macomber’s*
 holding that income must be “derived” by definition.
 6
CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brushaber v. Union P.R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	10
<i>Cullinan v. Walker</i> , 262 U.S. 134 (1923).....	12
<i>Doyle v. Mitchell Bros. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 179 (1918) ..	5, 12
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920) ...	1, 5, 10, 11
<i>Hays v. Gauley Mountain Coal Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 189 (1918).....	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	1
<i>Merchants' Loan & Tr. Co. v. Smietanka</i> , 255 U.S. 509 (1921).....	11
<i>Pollock v. Farmers; Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	9, 10
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 586 (1881) ..	4, 8, 9
<i>Stratton's Independence v. Howbert</i> , 231 U.S. 399 (1913)	5
<i>Towne v. Eisner</i> , 245 U.S. 418 (1918).....	10

Statutes

Revenue Act of 1864, 13 Stat. 223.....	4, 8
Revenue Act of 1861, Chap. XLV, 12 Stat. 292	6
Revenue Act of 1862, ch. 119, 12 Stat. 432.....	3, 7
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub, L. No. 115097, 131 Stat. 2054	1

Other Authorities

Bethany McLean, THE SMARTEST GUYS IN THE ROOM: THE AMAZING RISE AND SCANDALOUS FALL OF ENRON (2003)	2
C. F. Dunbar, <i>The Direct Tax of 1861</i> , Vol. 3 Quarterly Journal of Economics 436-461 (1889)	6

Eliot Brown, THE CULT OF WE: Wework, Adam Neumann, and the Great Startup Delusion (2021).....	2
Ellen Terrel, <i>History of the US Income Tax</i> , Library of Congress (2012)	6
John Carreyrou, BAD BLOOD: SECRETS AND LIES IN A SILICON VALLEY STARTUP (2018)	2
Joseph A. Hill, <i>The Civil War Income Tax</i> , Vol. 8, <i>The Quarterly Journal of Economics</i> , 416, 431 (1894)..	4, 8
Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (1755)	7
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. XVI.....	10
